Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM CC (Rev. 6-93)  OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)  PATENTS ONI	Patent & Trademark Office
To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the att  1. Name of conveying party(ies): Ward Engineering Inc.	3. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: BioPath Automation, L.L.C.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes XX_No	Internal Address: Street Address: 101 Southbend Court
2. Nature of conveyance:  XX Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other  Execution Date: September 20, 2002	City: Loveland State: Ohio Zip: 45140  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?Yes _XX_No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  A. Patent Application No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)  11/010,773  Additional numbers attached? Yes XX No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Kevin G. Rooney Internal Address: Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P.  2700 Carew Tower Street Address: 441 Vine Street	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00  EnclosedXX_ Authorized to be charged to deposit account If deficiencies occur
City: Cincinnati State: Ohio Zip: 45202	8. Deposit Account Number: 23-3000  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and Signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Kevin G. Rooney, Reg. No. 36,330  February 8, 2005  Date	

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet, attachments, and document(s): 3 Documents to be recorded (including cover page) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

> **PATENT** REEL: 015685 FRAME: 0522

28-2005 15:47 513 241 6234 P.03

Atty Docket No. BIOP-04WO:

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Ward Engineering Inc., having a place of business at 777 West Swan Street, Columbus, Ohio 43212 (hereinafter "Assignor") having been assigned all rights, title and interest of Douglas P. Allen, Dominic P. DiNovo, Matthew J. Huddleston, Kenneth E. Hughes, George A. Keller, Keith A. Kuisick, Rebeccah P. Quam, Cecil R. Robinson, Jonathan E. Turner, Ernest D. VanHoose and Thomas J. Ward in and to International Patent Application Serial No. PCT/US02/30779, filed on September 26, 2002 entitled APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR AUTOMATED HANDLING AND EMBEDDING OF TISSUE SAMPLES, preparatory to obtaining patents therefor. I hereby authorize and request any one of the attorneys of Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P., 441 Vine Street, 2700 Carew Tower, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202, to insert herein the application serial number of said application when known.

WHEREAS, the Assignor desires to assign to BioPath Automation, L.L.C. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal office at 101 Southbend Court, Loveland, Ohio 45140, International Patent Application Serial No. PCT/US02/30779, filed on September 26, 2002.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does by these presents hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said International Patent Application, and in and to the subject matter disclosed therein, and any continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutes or reissues thereof, and in and to all Letters Patents Domestic and Foreign issued or to be obtained thereon, including all rights and interests with priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European Patent Convention, Common

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 015685 FRAME: 0523 Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union for each country of said Convention or Union, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent are or may be granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Assignor, had said sale, transfer and assignment not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patents, with a right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; and said Assignor does hereby ratify and confirm in all respects the aforesaid sale, transfer and assignment of said inventions, said applications for Letters Patents and said Letters Patents to Assignee.

Executed this 20\*1 day of Spremoen, 2002.

Ward Engineering Inc.

Thomas J./Ward

Title: Pastonia

STATE ) OH

) \$\$

COUNTY ) FRANKLIN

On this 2074 day of SEP. , 2002, before me personally appeared Thomas J. Ward to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

ERNEST D. VANHOOSE NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF OHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 02, 2003